DecisionS4 10 039 0CT 3 198t D@B@Um &H:

'BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STAIE OF CALIVORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
Big Hill Water Couwpany, Inc., a
California Corporation, to borrow )
additional funds umnder the safe
Drinking Water Bond Act and To use
The existing surcharge to water.

) Application: 84-07-008

%
rates to repay the principal and %

)

(Filed July 5, 1984)

interest on such loan.

NION _ ‘

3y Decision (D.) 82-10-006, dated October 6, 1982, in
Application (A.) 82-06-52, the California Public Utilities.
Commission (Commission} authorized Big Hill Water“cbﬁpenf, Inc..
(Big HLill) to borrow $130,400 from the California Department of
Water Resources (DWR) under the California Safe Dfinking ﬁater Bond
Act of 1976 (SDWBA) (Water Code 13850 et seq;); Ihe:proéeeds.df
the SDWBA loan were to be used to finance water system
improvements. The terms of the SDWBA Loan prov1ded for. 2 35-year
repayzent schedule with equal semiannual payments of $6,465,
covering principal, interest, and reserve at. ‘-ace o‘ 8-1/2% per -
annum. Also, the Commission authorized Bzg Hill to instic ute
surcharge on existing customer rates to Xepay the.princxpa,‘and
interest on the loan. o

Big Hill provides water to two noncontiguous systens

known as the Monte Graande Division (MG) and the Big Hill Division

(BH), which are separated from each other by approximately 20

-l=




A.84-07-008 EC/TIC/ARM/WPSC

miles. The unincorporated MG service area is located épprdximately_
10 miles southeast of the City of Sonora, Tuolumne Couﬁty,vwi:h an
estimated population of 250. The waincorporated BE sgfvicé area is
located'approximately 10 miles northeast of the City of Somora,
Teolumne County, with an estimated population of 500. Currently,
there are S0 active metered commections and 166 aétive-flat :é:e
comnections in Big Hill's MG and BH systems, respeccively; Big
Hill has a potential To serve approximately 16 and 24 additional
customers, within the MG and BE systems, respectively.

MG's preseat water supply is obtained from the-
Soulbyville Ditch of the Pacific Gas and Eleectric Company'é {PG&E)
Tuolumne County ditch systems. The water £lows intd'a 350,000;
gallon reservoir before it is chlorinated and filtefed by Big Hill.
Then, the treated water £flows into a A0,000-gallon,irédwood storage
tank, for eveantual distribution to the utility's custoﬁe:s livingv
within MG's sexrvice area. |

BH's present water supply is obtained fﬁom‘the Columbia
or Main Ditch of PG&E's Tuolumne County ditch systems. Ihe.water=
£lows into a 350,000-gallon reservoir before it is chlorimated and
£iltered by Big Eill. Thken, thé treated water flows§into'a_20,000-
gallon, redwood storage tank and a 60,000-gallon, steel-storége

tank, for eveantual distribution to the utility’s customers lLiving |

within BE's sexvice area. For standby purposes, BE has an




A.84-07-008 EC/TC/ARMfWPSC

additioral source o‘ water obtained £from an underground well
located within the uc‘lity’s property. The water derived'frqm this
well is treated on;v for ixonm content. A H

Upon recexvmng the decision (D. 82-10-006) Big Eill
immediately proceeded to prepare the SDWBA project plamns and
specifications. In the fall of 1981, 3ig Hiil scbmitted to DWR
doctuments needed to obtain funding Lor the SDWBA 1oan. DWR advised
Big Hill that the SDWBA loan program was temporarzly out of funds}
because all momey from the first sale of bonds bad been
distributed, and the sale of addicional bonds had been delayed
until interest rates dropped to the legal lzmx_s ‘br Cali‘ornia
bonds. |

In applying for the loan £rom DWR it was és:ihatedvtbat
the cost of the project would be 3130,600.' Because of the delai-in
securing funds £from DWR, increased requirements (such as the size
of the storage tank in the Big Hill Division) by ﬁhe,Department of
Health Services, the painting of the tanks at the Monte Gréﬁde‘
Division {(ozdered.by the Tuolumne County PL annxng Department as 2.
condition of their permit) and inflation resulting rom lapse of
time allowed the cost of comnstruction to increase :he‘estimated“
project cost from $130,400 to $165.450.~ Big'Hill axtempted to
complete the project without additiongl funds, but, fouhd it is not .

possible. Big Hill requested and received a commitment from'DVR‘\_”




A.84~07-008  EC/TC/ARM/WESC

for the additiomal $36,050 needed for the SDWBA project in June of
1984. The request is made at this time for authority to'borrow‘the‘
additonal '$36,050 i.e., to increase the loan balance. o $166, 450
for 35 years at an interest rate of 8-1/2 per annum.

Big Hill serves a total of 166 customers in its zain Big
Hill Divisioz and $0 customers in its nonconcigudus Monte Gf&n&év
systen. A coumparison of the original loan authozizéd by .‘
D.82-10-006 dated October 6, 1982, in A.83-06~52 and the new loan
authorized by DWR is set forth as follows: |  H‘

Loan Costs Original Addi:ional, -ggggé

1. Anount of the loan $130,400 $ 36,050 $166,450
2. Interest rate §=1/2% - 8=1/2% 8-1/2%.
3. Anpual debt service $ 6,465 S 1,783 $. 8,248
4., Term of loan 35 years 35 yeaxrs = 35 yea*s
5. Monthly surcharge $ 1,078 § 297. - $ 3759

W




-

A.84~07-008 EC/TC/ARM/WPSC

COSTOMER MONTHLY FLAT RATE SURCEARGE

Monte Grande Division Big Hill Divisicn
Original Additional Total Original Additional Total.

Residential A o
Flat Rate $ 8.20 $3.00 $11.20 $ 445  $ .90 $ 5.3
(Part Time) 8.20 3.00 11.20 4,45 .90 5.3

CUSTOMER MONTHLY METER RATE SURCHARGE
Menee Grande Division Big Hill Divisiom

e e
e Additional Total Surcharge Additional ‘Total‘

5/8 by 3/4 | | 5 o
inch mecer $8.20  $3.00 S$11.20  $445  $.90  $5.35
3/4 inch S | S |
meter 12.30 4,45 _‘!6.75 6.70. 1.35 - 8.05
1 inch mecer 20.50 7-50. 28.00 1115 2.25 13.40
1-1/2 inch

meter 41.00 TS.OQ 56.00 22.25 450 26.75

2 inch metex  65.60 24,00  88.60 35.60 7.20 42.80

On July 5, 1984, Big Hill £iled A.84-07-008 requesting that
D.82~10-006 be modified ‘to permit Big Hill o borzoew the additicnal
$36,050 and o increase the rate suxcharge to repay the SOWBA loan.
Notice of £iling A.84-07-008 for modificarion appeared in the cam:ssioﬁ"_s
Daily Calendar of July 10, 198. | |




A.84-07-008 EC/TC/ARM/WPSC

At the direction of the Commission,‘Big ELll sent‘a notice 
to each customer on July 17, 1984, adviéing them of the need for
the increased SDWBA loan and rate surcharge. The notice ?roﬁided
for customers wishingfto express their comments to write‘to~an
assigned staff accountant. No letters were receilved.

The lack of customer comments is interpreted as
expressing the same sentiments which were exp:essed;at’:he public
meetings held on July 14 and 15, 1984, in.Sonora,‘Califbrnia;'to
discuss A.82-06-52. At the meeting, the customers overwhelaingly -
were in favor of improving the water quality and using SDWBA
financing for the improvement project. |

The SDWBA loan is clearly the most'féasible'and“EConomic
nethod of £inancing the needed additional cost of the improvement
project. The Commission, therefore, will authorize Big Hill =o

enter into the proposed revised loan contract with DWR and

institute the increased rate surcharge on customer bills to pay the

loan.

The SDWBA loan repayment su:charge shouldrbé,separatgly'
identified on customer's bills. The utility plant £inanced through -
the surcharge should be permanently excluded from rate base fb? ‘
ratenaking purposes and the depreciation om this plant should be

recorded in nemorancdun acecounts £L£or income :axfpurposes»only.,'




A.84-07~008 EC/TC/ARM/WPSC

By adopting this surcharge method of accountzng. the
Commission does not imply that oDWBArananced plant should ‘be
treated any differently in even; of condemnac;on by‘a_publ;c‘aggncy
than if such plant had been included in the utility's rate baséd
and bad been financed in some other manner. |

ig Hill should maintain a balancing account :é‘be
credited with revenuve collected through the surchérge and with
interest eaxned on fumds deposited with the fiscal agent. The
balaneing account should be charged with paynents of interest and
prineipal on the loan. The surcharge should be adjus:ed*
periodically to reflect changes in the number of connec:ionsvana
resulting overages or shortages in the balahcing accéuﬁt. Such
changes in future rates should be. accompl;shed’by aormal advzce
letter procedures. | '

It is apprdpriate to emphasize that the revised rate
surcharge auvthorized will cover only the cost of the loan incur:ed
to fipance the added planc. It will not preclude the likell hood of
Zuture rate increase requests to cover rising costs-ngrepazr~
materials, wages, property taxes, power bills, or~at§ér'ope:a:ing
expenses thaz'may“be~incu::ed:in the future. |

In order for the surcharge to produce enough*revenue to

meet the initial payment on the SDWBA loan due in Jul&; 1985, it ‘




A.84~07-008 EC/TC/ARM/WPSC

is necessary for Big Hill to place the revised surcharge in effect

beginning September, 1984. This will enable'the utility to meet

thke July, 1985 payzment and make the regular semiannﬁal‘payments

thereafter.

Findings of Fact

1. The proposed water systen improvemépts are needed to
produce a healthful, reliable water supply. | |

2. The SDWBA loan provides low-cost capital for the needed
water system improvements and is a prudent means of acquiring an
additional estimated 836,050 including a 3% adninistrative cha:gé
by DWR.. | | |

3. The proposed borrowing is fcr‘propefvptrposes and éhe
noney, property, or labor to be procured or‘paid:forbyuthé.iésue"
of the loan authorized by this decision is reasorably required for
the purposes specified, which purposes are not, in whole or in
part, reasonably chargeable to ope:ating expenses or To income.

4. The proposed additiomal surcharge wiil generate
approximately $3,566 per year. App:oximacelj'$3,262“wiilkbeuﬁsed
to meet the additional loan payment. The rexaining $324, which is
approxinmately 10% of cthe loan payzent, will«reﬁaindé%ositedfvitﬁ’
the fiscal agent approved by DWR, iIn order to aCcumulate‘a reserve
equal to two semiannuval loan payments o#er a TO-year‘pefiod.
Deposits of rthe SDWBA surcharge should be made with the £igeal

agent within 30 days after collection from customers.

-8-




A.84-07-008 EC/TC/ARM/WPSC

S. The establishment of a reserve equal to two semiannual
loan payments is required by DWR administrative regulatzons.

6. The establishment of a separate bank account by Greeﬁbel"
is required to ensure adequate accountability for deposits\and
disbursements of SDWBA loan comstruction funds,aanncedfbyiDWRitof

the utility.

7. The rate suxrcharge will increase‘Big Ei1l's‘annﬁa1 gross

revenues by approxinately $3,566 and increase the water rates by
approximately $3.00 per month for an average residential customer
with a 5/8~inch by 3/4~inch meter oxr 3/4-inch flatffate~sefvice in
the Monte Grande Division -and .90 cents per wmonth in‘che Big‘Hill*
Division. Watér rates of residential or §ommerciai*customersawith
largexr meter capacities would be increased proportionately.

8. The rate surcharge established to *epay the SDWBA'loan
should last as long as the loan. The surcharge payment should 70t
be intermingled with other utilicy charges. |

9. The utilitcy plant £inanced through this SDWBA loan éhculd
be permaneatly excluded from rate base for ~'a.ten'z.a.lf.:z.ng pnrposes.

10. Special accounting requirements are necessa*y to ensu*e
that there are no unintended windfalls to the utxlzty s owners.
3ig Hill should establish a balancing account,to-be~credited with
revenue collected through the surcharge, andé with interes;‘ea:ﬁed

on funds deposited with the fiscal agent. The balancing account




A.84-07-008 EC/TC/ARM/WPSC

should be reduced by payments of principal and interest on the loan
and with any charges for the services of the fiscal_#genc;' The
rate surcharge should be adjusted periodiéally to reflect changes
in the number of cohnections.and resulting overages‘§r sho:tages in

the balancing account.

11. The increases in rates and charges authorized by this
decision are justified and‘are reasonable;\and.the‘prééent rates
and charges, insofer as they differ from those prescribed by this
decisién, are, for the furure, unjuSt and uvnreasonable.

12. 7Tkis surchaxge should be placed in‘effect‘bgginning
Septembexr 1, 1984, to méec the imitial payment due,ianuly, 1985;

‘l" Conclusions of Law | o |

1. The petition should be granﬁed‘:o:the extént_set‘fb:th
in the following order because the revised rates are j@St'and
reasonable. | .

2. A public hearing is not necessary.

IT IS ORDERED that: ’

1. On or after the effective daze of :hié‘orde:,-Big‘HiiI‘
Water Company, Ime. (Big Eill) is auéhorized-to £ile the revised
zate schedules attached to this order as Appendix A.. Suchafiling
shall comply with General Order 96-A. The effective date of':he'
revised rate schedules shall be 5 days after the datevof‘filing,‘

. and shali’ apply only to service remdered om or after the ‘e-ffective"v
cate of the tariffs.

-10=




 A.84-07-008 - EC/TC/ARM/WRSC

2. Big Hill guthorized to borrow S166,ASO from the State of
California to execute the proposed loan contract and to use the
proceeds for the purposes specified in the application.

3. Big Eill shall establish and maintain a separate
balancing account in which shall be recorded allnﬁilled?Sﬁrcharge
revenue and interest earned ¢on deposits made to the fiscal agent.
The balancing account shall be reduced by payment of principal and
interest to the Californmia Department of Water‘Résotrces,(DWRDfand
by any charges for the services of the £scal ageﬁt. A-separate
statement pertaining to the surcharge shall appear on each
customer's water bill issued by Big Hill. |

4. As a condition of the rate increase g:anted,'Big'Hill
shall be responsible for refunding or applying on behaifrof its
customers any surplus accrued in the balancing accoﬁnﬁiwhgn ordered
by the Commission. | | ,

5. Plant fimanced throuvgn the California\Safe.Drinking Water
Bond Act of 1976 (Safe Drimking Water Bond Act) loan shall be
pernmanently excluded £rom rate base for :atemakizgmpu:poses.

6. To assure repayment of the loanm, BEg,Hill»shailﬁaeposit
all rate surcharge and revenue collected with the fiscai‘agent 
approved by DWR. Such deposits shall be made within 30 days after
the surcharge acd upfront cash payzent moneys are;céllectéd f:om , },

the customers.




A.84-07-008 EC/TC/ARM/WPSC

8. Big Hill skall establish and maintain»a‘separate bank
account, To easure adequate accountability for'déposits and’
disbursements of SDWBA loan construction funds advanced by Dwﬁ to
the uvtility. |

The authority granted by this oxder to issue an evidence

of indebtedness ard £o execure a loan contract will become

effective when the issuer pays $74, set by PU Code Sectiqn'?90&(b9.,"

In all other respects, this order becomes effective today.

, at San TFrancisco, California.

s
ot o,

Re s It
TN

VICTOR CALVO
PRISCILLA C. GRTW
DONALD VIAL.
WILLIAM T. BAGLEY .
Commizsionors

IASCEE‘I""‘Y..: TPAT TEIS DECISION _
VAS APPROTED RY THE AZCVE ‘ '
COMILIIONERS '3: D:l"; = TPUBLIC UTIUTIES COMMISSION |
5 L TR, ~ . STATE OF CALFORNIA - -




. A.84~07-008 EC/TC/ARM/WPSC

APPENDIX A
Page 1
Schedule No. MG~1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.
TERRITORY ' |

Monte Grande Division on Soulsbd .lle Road and vicinity,
Llocated approxzmately 1 @ile south of So sbyvmlle, Tuolumme -

County.
RATES
. Pexr Meter Pé:~Métef!uCN).
| Per Month' Per Month \
. ‘ . Chaxge Surcharge
Service Charge: | D
For 5/8 x 3/4 inch metere..... $ 2.75 $ 11. 20”'
For 3/4 inCh meter. oo ee 4-00 . 1 6 75‘
For 1 ipek meter...... 6.75 28.00
For 1-1/2 inch nmeter..... . 13.75% 56.00
For 2 inch meterean.... 22.00 . 89f60' M

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge
applicable to all metered service and to which is
t0 be added the monthly chaxrges computed as
Quantity Rates.

Quantity Rates

Pexr Meter
Per Month

Tizrst 300 cu-ft., per

100 cu.ht- ...... - 0 e8se P n $ 0-42
Ovex 300 cu.--., pexs

100 cu.‘ht. -.-..'.';.' ...... 0.48




A.84~07-008 EC/TC/ARM/WPSC

APPENDIX A
Page 2
Schedule No. MG-1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

(Continued)
METERED SERVICE SURCHARGE
NOTE: This surcharge is in addition to the regular ™)
zonthly metered water bill.

The total monthly surcharge
must be identified om each bill. This surcharge is

specifically for the repayment of the Californiz Safe
Drinking Water Bomnd Act loam as authorized by
Decision (2)

(a) 1Insert D. Number in A. 84-07-008 before £iling
tariff, \

)




-

A.84-07-008 EC/TC/ARM/WPSC

APPENDIX A
Page 3
Schedule No. MG=-2R

RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate residemtial water service
furnished to permanent residents omn a monthly basis.

TERRITORY

located approximately 1 mile south of Soulsbyville, Tuolumne
County.

RATES

Monte Grande Division on Soulsdbyville Road and vicinmity,

Per Service Per Sexvice (W)

Connection Commection

Per Month ‘Per Month -
Charge - Surcharge

For each service cornectiole... $ 9.75 ‘ $"11;20f
SPECIAL CONDITIONS o

1. The above rates apply to service connections not
larger than ore-inch in diameter.

2. After the utility has installed meters to all
service connections, after the effective date
of this tariff, it shall then render service
on the basis of Schedule No. MG=1, General
Metered Sexvice, and this schedule will be
closed.




- A.84-07-008 EC/TC/ARM/WPSC

APPENDIX A
Page 4
Schedule No. MG-2R

RESIDENTIAL FTLAT RATE SERVICE

FLAT RATE SERVICE SURCEARGE | : &)

NOTE: This surcharge is in addition to the regulax
charge of $9.75 per one-inch or less service
connection, per month. The total monthly surcharge
nust be identified on each bill. This surcharge is
specifically for the repayment of the California
Safe Drinking Water Bond Act loan as authorized by

D. (a) .
() Insert D. Number in A. 84-07-008 before £iling .
tarifsf, B : : ‘ @y




- A.84~07~008 EC/TC/ARM/WPSC

APPENDIX A
Page 5
Schedule No. MG-2RS

RESIDENTTIAL PART TIME FLAT RATE SERVICE

A?PLICABILITY

Applzcable to all flat rate residential water se-vxce
furnished to nom-permanent residents on a monthly basis.

TERRITORY

Monte Grande Division on Soulsbyville Road and vicinicy,
located approxzmately 1 mile south of SOu;sbyvzlle Tuolumae

County.
RATES _ o
1 PernSéﬁvi¢¢~ Per. Sarvice CN)
. Connection - Conmection
Per Momth. Pexr Month
taarge ~ = _Surcharge
Tor each service comnection... $ 4.90 $ 11.20

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The above rates gpply to service comnections not
larger than one-inch in diameterx.

2. After the utility has _nscalled mete*s to all
service connections, after the effective date
of this tariff z ic shall then render service
or the basis of Schedule No. MG-1, General
Metered Se’v-ce and this schedule will be

closed. :



A.84-07-008 EC/TC/ARM/WPSC

APPENDIX A
Page 6
Schedule No. MG-2RS

RESIDENTIAL PART TIME FLAT RATE SERVICE
(Continued)

FLAT RATE SERVICE SURCHARGE

NOTE: This surcharge is in addition to the regular
charge for residential part-time flat rate service.
The total. monthly surcharge must be identified on
each bill. This surcharge is specifically for the
repaynent of the California Safe Drinking Water
Bond Act loan as authorized by D. (3)

(a) Insert D. Number in A. 84-07-008 before filing
tariff. : S o '

)




A.84-07-008 EC/TC/ARM/WPSC

APPENDIX A
Page 7
Schedule No. BE-1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.
TERRITORY

Big Hill Division on Monte Graunde and vzcinzty, located
approximately 5 miles east of Columbia Tuolunme County.-

RATES

Per Meter ”'Per Meter CW)
Per Month . - Per Month .

CEErge_, Surcharge: -

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4 inch meter $ 2.75
For : 3/& inck meter.. 4.00
For inch meter . 6.75
For 1-1/2 inch metereeeeee 13.75
Tor 2 inch meterec.... 22.00

The sexrvice charge is a readiness-to~serve charge
applicable to all metered service and to which is |
to be added the monthly charges computed as
Quantity Rates. ‘

Quantity Rates

Per Meter-
Pexr Month .

First 300'cu.f::., per L
100 C‘U’..m.-. cCessesPersssbasvabe $ 0.‘6-2

Over 300 cu.f£t., per ,
100 crefte ceenes tecemanscemn 0.48




A.84-07-008 EC/IC/ARM/WPSC

APPENDIX A
Page 8
Schedule No. BE=-1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE
(Continued)

METERED SERVICE SURCHARGZ

NOTE: - This surcharge is in addition to the regular ()
nonthly metered water bill. The total monthly surcharge
must be identified on each bill. This surcharge is
specifically for the repayment of the Califormia Safe
Drinking Water Bond Act loan as authorized by '

Decision (a) . L

(a) Insert D. Number in A. 84-07-008 befbre'filiﬁgﬁ |
taxiff. ' o

(N




A.84~07-008 EC/IC/ARM/WESC

APPENDIX A
Page 9
Schedule No. BE-2XR

RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all £lat rate residential water service
frraished to non-pernanent residents on a monthly basis.

TERRITORY | |
Big Hill Division on Big Hill Road and ﬁicinicy, located

approximately 5 miles east of Columbiz, Tuolumme Cowmty.
RATES - |

Per Sexvice Per Service‘(Ny
Commection Connection :
Per Month - _Per Memth
| Charze Sureharge
For each service comnectiom.... $ 9.75 $5.35 )

SPECIAL, CONDITIONS

1. The above rates apply to service commections not
larger than one-inch in diameter.

2. After the utility has installed meters to all
service connections, after the effective date
of this tariff, it shall then render service
on the basis of Schedule No. BH~1, General
Metered Service, and this schedule will be

closed. ‘ '




. A.84=07-008 EC/TC/ARM/WPSC

APPENDIX A
Page 10
Schedule No. BH~-2R

RESIDENTTIAL FTLAT RATE SERVICE
{Continued)

FLAT RATE SERVICE SURCEHARGE - . | o)

NOTE: This surcharge is in addition to the regular
charge of $9.75 per ome-inch or less service
conmection, per month. The total monthly surcharge
st be identified om each bill. This surchaxrge is
specifically for the repayment of the Czlifornia
Safe D:ink%?g Water Bond Act loan as authorized by
D. a) -

(a) Imsert D. Number iz A. 84-07-0084be£ore'filinga
tariff. . _ _




. A.84-07-008 EC/TC/ARM/WPSC

APPENDIX &
Page 11
Schedule Yo. BE-2RS

RESIDENTIAL PART-TIME FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all £flat rate residential water service
furnished o non-permanent residents on a monthly basis.

TERRITORY

Big HEill Division om Big Hill Road and vicinity, located
approximately 5 miles east of Columbia, Tuolumme County.

RATES ‘ : - o : }‘ ?
| Per Sexvice iPe:.SerVice{CN)
: -~ Conmection = Commectiom .
‘l’ - ~ Per Month = = Per'Month - i
Charge ‘“Surcharge ‘
Tor eadh‘servicevconnectioﬁ..gﬁ $ 4.90‘ ' $,5;55_”

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The above rates apply ©o service conmections not
larger than one-inch in diameter.

2. After the utility has iInstalled meters to all
service connections, after the effective date
of this tariff, it shall thern render service
on the basis of Schedule No. BE-1, General

Metered Service, and this schedule will be.
closed. ' :




. A.84~07-008 EC/TC/ARM/WPSC

APPENDIX A
Page 12
Schedule No. BE-2RS

RESIDENTIAL PART-TIME FLAT RATE SERVICE
(Continuved)

FLAT RATE SERVICE SURCEARGE )

NOTE: This surcharge is in addition to the regular
charge for residential part-time £lat rate service.
The rotal monthly surcharge nmust be identified on
each bill. This surcharge is specifically for che
repayaent of the Califormia Safe Drinking Water Bond
Act lLoan as authorized by D. (a)

(a) Insert D. Number in A. 84-07-C08 before filing
tariff. ' o Q)

(END OF APPENDIX &)




